the circumstances.  Our independent registered public accounting firm, Grant Thornton LLP (“Grant Thornton”)

has indicated that they expect to be able to issue a preferability letter with respect to the change in accounting

policy, subject to completion of their audit procedures for the year ended December 31, 2009.  In accordance with

item 601(b)(18) of Regulation S-K we expect to file Grant Thornton’s preferability letter as an exhibit to our 2009

Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The change was accounted for through retrospective application of the new accounting policy as of

January 1, 2009.  The effect of applying the new accounting policy to term licenses in periods prior to fiscal 2009

was not material.  Accordingly, our consolidated financial statements for years ending prior to January 1, 2009

have not been retroactively adjusted for this change in accounting policy.

The effect of the change in accounting policy on our consolidated financial statement line items for the

applicable quarterly reporting periods in 2009 was as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Effect of Effect of Effect of

As Reported As Adjusted Change As Reported As Adjusted Change As Reported As Adjusted Change

Statement of Operations:

License fee revenues..... 12,650$   16,957$   4,307$   15,031$   14,356$   (675)$   12,831$   16,169$   3,338$

Inventor royalties..... 3,528   5,377   1,849   2,352   2,019   (333)   3,010   4,673   1,663

Contingent legal fees..... 3,163   3,532   369   3,257   3,190   (67)   3,470   3,799   329

Operating loss..... (2,606)   (517)   2,089   (535)   (810)   (275)   (3,923)   (2,577)   1,346

Net loss attributable to Acacia Research Corporation..... (2,357)   (268)   2,089   (2,648)   (2,923)   (275)   (4,775)   (3,429)   1,346

Basic and diluted loss per share..... (0.08)   (0.01)   0.07   (0.09)   (0.10)   (0.01)   (0.16)   (0.11)   0.04

Balance Sheet:

Deferred costs..... 2,219$   -$   (2,219)$   1,819$   -$   (1,819)$   3,811$   -$   (3,811)$

Total assets..... 78,529   76,310   (2,219)   75,579   73,760   (1,819)   76,074   72,263   (3,811)

Deferred revenues..... 4,319   10   (4,309)   3,644   10   (3,634)   6,982   10   (6,972)

Total liabilities..... 20,419   16,110   (4,309)   16,873   13,239   (3,634)   21,727   14,755   (6,972)

Accumulated deficit..... (111,309)   (109,220)   2,089   (113,957)   (112,143)   1,814   (118,732)   (115,572)   3,160

Total stockholders' equity..... 58,110   60,199   2,089   58,706   60,520   1,814   54,347   57,507   3,160

Effect of Effect of

As Reported As Adjusted Change As Reported As Adjusted Change

Statement of Operations:

License fee revenues..... 27,681$   31,313$   3,632$   40,512$   47,482$   6,970$

Inventor royalties..... 5,880   7,396   1,516   8,890   12,069   3,179

Contingent legal fees..... 6,420   6,722   302   9,890   10,521   631

Operating loss..... (3,141)   (1,327)   1,814   (7,064)   (3,904)   3,160

Net loss attributable to Acacia Research Corporation..... (5,005)   (3,191)   1,814   (9,780)   (6,620)   3,160

Basic and diluted loss per share..... (0.17)   (0.11)   0.06   (0.33)   (0.22)   0.11

Ended September 30, 2009

Ended June 30, 2009Ended March 31, 2009

Ended June 30, 2009

For the Six Months

Ended September 30, 2009

For the Nine Months

As of and for the Three Months As of and for the Three Months As of and for the Three Months

Business Highlights and Recent Developments

Business highlights of the fourth quarter and recent developments include the following: